HOBART CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT PARTS

MODEL 5000 SYSTEM

5000TE PRINTER
ML28712

5000DE CONTROL PANEL
ML28779

A product of HOBART CORPORATION TROY, OHIO 45374 °
FORM 15878 (REV. A) (6-90)




5000TE REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL UNIT

© HOBART CORPORATION, 1990



REPLACEMENT PARTS 5000TE

CONTROL PANEL UNIT

ILLUS. PART
PL-20948-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 258281 Keyboard Switch & Retainer Assy (INCIS. it€M 37) .....c.oiiiiiiiiiieicecee e 1
2 258648 Keyboard - SIIKSCrEENEM .........cccueiiieiiieieeie e ettt ettt se et e e e eeee 1
3 183484 COVET - CONMIOI PANEI ......ciiiiii ittt et ea et eb e st eaeesaeereeaee e 1
4 182823 SPEAKET ASSY ..ttt et e ekt na e ae e sr e 1
5 WS-23-47 WSRO ...ttt ettt e e a e ee e et b ettt et e et eae et 3
6 WL-14-3 Lockwasher 6 External Shakeproof ............cco it e 3
7 NS-9-7 MACH. INUE B-32 HEX ..ot ettt s 3
8 257473 SHUA - MOUNTING .ttt e st et e eae e eeeeemeentensesseeseeaenn 2
9 254644 ClIP - KBYDOAIA ...ttt ettt et et e a e eae ettt eeae s 4
10 SC-18-68 Mach. Screw 4-40 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. ........oocooiiiiiicee et e 2
11 183209 Bracket ASSY (R.H.) ...ttt ettt ere e 1
12 259704 COUNEET TOP LEYG ASSY ...ttt ettt et ettt ettt et eete et et et ee e ene e et e e naeseeeenenees 2
13 SD-24-38 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd., TYPE TT ...c.ooiiiieieereree et 4
14 SC-112-90 Mach. Screw 4-40 X 1 Pan Ha. .......oooiiieee e 2
15 255111 Label - WAIMING ...ttt e e e be e st et e et aeensaeeeeenteennneenean 1
16 256739 Base - CONIOI PANEI .......cc.uiruiiiiiiiiieiee ettt s ecae e 1
17 SC-113-10 Mach. Screw 4-40 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd. ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiet ettt 2
18 NS-9-2 MACH. NUE 4-40 HEX ....ooiiiiiiiiiie ettt et sttt st nae e e ane 2
19 WL-7-39 Lockwasher 4 External Shakeproof ...........cocoieiiiiiiiiiei e 2
20 WS-23-40 WASHIET ...ttt ettt e a ettt et ae st 2
21 183229 SHIBIA ASSY ...ttt 1
22 NS-9-2 MaCH. NUE 4-40 HEX ....oouiiiiiiiii ettt et et 4
23 WL-3-3 LOCKWASHEr 4 MEAIUM ...ttt ettt ettt ee et bt et e e enee s 4
24 259396-3 Display Board Assy (W/PC Board Mounted Switch) (ML-28714) .........ccccoooiiiiiiniiiiccceeene 1
25 183433-3 Display Board ASSY (ML-28779) .......cc.eirirrireeeetateteieeieeies ettt sttt ettt ese et eaeneaeienee 1
26 259395 Microprocessor - Programmed ............ccoieiieieeriieineee ettt s e 1
27 254646 Clip - Display SCreen ...........cccooeeiiiiiienieeieie e e 2
28 257152 FIEE = DISPIAY -...eeiutieeieie ettt et et et e et e e aeea e esa et ees e st ene e s e neessse s eentenseereeneennes 1
29 SC-18-68 Mach. Screw 4-40 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. .. ]
30 183210 Bracket Assy (L.H.) ..ocoooiiiiiiiiie, w1
31 254645 ClIP - CONEI ANCRION ...ttt ettt e et e e st e eaeesseeneeneeeaenneens 3
32 SC-18-68 Mach. Screw 4-40 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. .........ccccoiiiiii et 2
33 183208 Bracket ASSY .......ccocceviiiieiiiie 2
34 182825 Lock Switch Assy (ML-28779) w1
35 PB-4-78 Plug Button (Use W/ltem 3)...... w1
36 254655 Label - Key Switch............... 1
37 256780 Keyboard Switch ....... |
257117 KEYIOCK SWILCH ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e et e s e besseneeneeneeaenen 1
257540-1 KBY = SEIVICE ...ttt ettt ettt et et e e et e e e st e nte s e eae et e ne e eteentearaereeeneate s 1
257540-15 Key - Supervisor ..
255962 Kit - Plug
CONNECTING CABLES
257229-8 Interconnect Cable ASSY (8 Ft. LONG) ......ouiiieieieieeeee sttt e 1
257229-17 Interconnect Cable Assy (17 Ft. Long) .... e
257229-25 Interconnect Cable AsSy (25 Ft. LONG) ...eooiiiiiiiiieieieieee ettt 1
183030 Extension Cable AsSY (2 Ft. LONG) «.ooiiiuiiiiieiee ettt 1
183031 Extension Cable ASSY (4 Ft. LONQG) -....oviiiiiiiiieieieiesie et s st 1




5000TE REPLACEMENT PARTS

24-25-26

[PL-20949-1

BASE AND COVER ASSEMBLY
(THERMAL PRINTER)

—4—



REPLACEMENT PARTS 5000TE

BASE AND COVER ASSEMBLY
(THERMAL PRINTER)

ILLUS. PART
PL-20949-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 SC-110-87 Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. .......ooioiiiiieee et 2
2 255473-2 COVET = FTONE PIINEET ..ottt et et sb e b s e e 1
3 SC-66-20 Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil Truss Hd. (Rear COVEN) ........oouimirireeeiieieiciieeree e 5
4 SC-66-22 Mach. Screw 10-32 X 3/8 Phil Truss Hd. (Front COVET) .........oieiiiiiieeiereenceeeeeeeies 4
5 255634 HINGE - COVET ..t ettt ettt ettt e st e saesae e s s ems e eneemeenseee e e see st et enteeaaneenns 1
6 253868 DEflECIOr - WALET ...ttt ettt s r et b sea e e 1
7 SC-113-8 Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan Hd. ........ccoiiiiii et 3
8 WL-8-13 Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof ..o 3
9 WS-19-10 WASHIET ..ttt ettt ettt e et te et e e eae e eaeeeame e s eeemee e bt eesteesseeeteeanenenaa 3
10 255633 Bracket - Cover MOUNTING ........oueii ittt ettt e e e e saa et 1
11 255201 CoVEr - REAI PIINEI ..coviiiiiii ettt et sr et e e 1
12 255045 ClIP = RETAINING ..ottt sttt e e e e e s e cesebseeeseeeaesnaen 2
13 SC-110-87 Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. .......cccooiiiiie e 2
14 SC-18-34 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan Hd. .......cocooiiiiiiiiiee et e 1
15 183232 REAI Fram@ ASSY ...ttt et st e et ettt e b e e n 1
16 PB-4-36 PIUG BUION ettt ettt s e st eeae e ar st e et e e et e et et see e nee 1
17 251199 Tie - Cable (4" Long) ....ccceoeveeenurncnerens ...AR
18 SC-113-8 Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan Hd. .......oooiiie e e 1
19 NS-9-30 MACH. NUE 10-32 HEX .cuieieiieiieeieiie ettt ettt ettt et e s ete s e st esseae e e etentestensensenne 1
20 256532 (O To I OF Vo T- o] (o] USSP S PO O U UPRUUPROPUPRRPR 2
21 255505 Capacitor (12,000 MICRO FARAD) .....i ettt eae e e amee et ienesinens 1
22 256434 Bracket - Capacitor MOUNTING ......ooueiiiie ettt ettt e e bt eaee e 1
23 SD-15-37 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd., TYPe TT ...cccoiiiiiiiiirciee e 2
24 NS-17-8 JAM NUE 5/16-18 HEX FIN ..ottt b et eeae e e 4
25 253907 G ..t ettt et ehe £ atete et ea et ae e e et et et e st eeten bt ene e ehe et e et 4
26 258310 LBVEIET ... e et et ettt e e et een e 4
27 257652 Capacitor (20,000 MICRO FARAD) .....coiiiiiieiiniere ettt et e s et eeneeanenan 1
28 256434 Bracket - Capacitor MOUNTING ......ooouiiiii et ettt et et et 1
29 SD-15-37 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd., TYPe TT ..ot 2
30 NS-9-7 MaACH. NUE B-32 HEX ..ottt ettt te e e e et en et e eeeeeeeneeean 1
31 WS-19-10 WASHIET ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e et en et e ae et e et e e aeeaeseeesa e neae 5
32 SD-32-4 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....coooiiiiieiieiieeeeee e 5
33 WS-26-5 WASKIET ...ttt et e e e ettt et et e e s e e st e eae e e s s e enseeeneeas e e ebeeeteennteenas 2
34 SD-15-20 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd., Type TT ....c.ocoiiiiiieeine e 4
35 WL-7-12 Lockwasher 10 External Shakeproof ........ ..ot 4
36 255202 ] o (101 C=T G 0 1Y O SO PO 1
37 256151 COVEr - PriNtEr BAS@ ......coiiiiiii ettt s 1
38 183233 BASE ASSY .o et r ettt i
39 256574 ] (0o B o 4o OO OO TSSO U P SOV ST POUSOPPPTON 1
40 FE-6-18 WIIE NUE (14-22 GA.) oottt ettt ettt eee et et eaeste et e e eaaeeeanessne e AR
41 FE-6-17 WIFE NUL (16-22 GIA.) 1.ttt ettt sttt et es e sae b et et enseananesseneatesaeneeneennes 4
42 WL-3-9 LOCKWASHEr 8 MEAIUM ...t e e e eb e e eae e e sbeeenbeeanns 3
43 WS-23-15 WESIIET ..ttt s bt e ekt e et et eem e e e ee e be e ss it e et e e bt e e e e aee s 3
44 256396 Bracket - Cable ClAMP ...c..oueiiiii ettt et et ettt e 1
45 SC-81-12 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1 1/2 Rd. Hd. .......
46 SC-18-30 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. ..
47 256675 Switch - Toggle ....ccoovveiviieiiiieieeeee
48 256373 Light - Indicator (Incls. Nut & Washer) .
49 256215 Cover GUIdE ...ccoeevererenirciieiee e
50 WL-8-7 Lockwasher 8 Internal ShaKeproof ............ooiieiiiioie et
51 SC-18-31 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd. .........ooiiiiee et 1
52 183132 EJECIOT FHllEI ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt sttt en e st eteeeneeee e et e e e ene e eetenbeenteeeeennnes 1
53 257792 GaGE - EJECION FllET ..ottt et este e 1
54 256677-1 Power On Harness Assy (INCIs. iteMS 47 & 48) .....ooiiiiiii et 1
55 SC-112-42 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan Hd. ... 2
56 NS-9-7 MACH. NUE B-32 HEX ..ttt e e et e 2t e ettt e 2
57 SC-18-29 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd. .........oooiiiiiir ettt 3
58 256395 Plate - Cable CIAaMD ....ciiiieeiiee ettt e e e et a st en e e s e e e aas
59 SD-15-20 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd., Type TT ....
60 WS-2-51 WaASHET ...t
61 WL-7-12 Lockwasher 10 External Shakeproof ............oociioiiii e
62 183170 TrANSTOMMET ASSY ..ttt ettt ettt et e e et e et e e et e bt e san e e eaneeenbeeeaateenaeas




5000TE REPLACEMENT PARTS

16

MAIN FRAME AND LABEL RETAINER
(THERMAL PRINTER)




REPLACEMENT PARTS 5000TE

MAIN FRAME AND LABEL RETAINER

(THERMAL PRINTER)
ILLUS. PART
PL-20950-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 RR-9-9 REtAINING RINQ -...coiiiiiietiieteee ettt ettt e et sttt es s emare e st ebe e et s ses s seneseeeesnnnneses 1
2 256330 Stud - Label REAINET .....ccuiiriiieeie ettt bbb reaa e 1
3 256341 Arm - Label Retainer (R.H.) .....ociiieicic ettt ettt ettt 1
4 SC-116-81 Set Screw 8-32 X 3/16 SocC. HdIs., CUP Pl ..comiie ettt 1
5 256337 Bearing - Label RETAINET ..........cci ittt ettt 1
6 259349 Belt - PAPEr TENSION ...ttt ettt ettt ettt s et s e b et ene st e e naeneeneasen 1
7 SC-116-81 Set Screw 8-32 X 3/16 S0C. HAIS., CUP Pl. ...ouviiiieicieieceeieete et eaeaans 1
8 256342 Arm - Label RetaiNer (L.H.) ..ottt ettt ettt st 1
9 WL-8-13 Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof ............ccoeiiiriiiiie e e
10 NS-9-30 Mach. Nut 10-32 HeX .......cceveeeuenenne
11 WS-2-51 Washer ..o
12 WL-7-12 Lockwasher 10 External Shakeproof ..
13 SC-18-47 Mach. Screw 10-32 X 3/4 Pan Hd. .....
14 256374 Frame ASSY .....coooeeirieeeeee e
15 WL-7-7 Lockwasher 8 External Shakeproof ........c.ccoc it
16 SC-18-34 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan Hd. ......oo oottt s 1
17 256033 Standoff - Aux. Frame .........ccccceeneeennn,
18 SC-18-31 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd.
19 256110 SHUA - ATDOT <.ttt et e et e et e ee e s eae et b e ettt et ner e nie
20 NS-17-3 JAM NUL 174-20 HEX -..eeete ettt ettt st
21 256420 ROIEE - IAIBT ...ttt ettt ettt he et b et be et b e ee e s e ae s e e emeaeeneneeneas 1
22 RR-4-19 REtaINING RING ...ttt ettt sttt et be e b st e et s e bcmneaea 1
23 RR-4-19 Retaining RING ......ooiiieii ettt e tte et e et e e teabe s beessens e st e ne e e ee e e eneaneeea 1
24 NS-9-12 MACH. INUE 8-32 HEX ...eeiiiiie ettt ettt sttt ettt et enennens 1
25 256576 TAKE-UP HUD ASSY ..ottt ettt e teb et e e sb st se e cn e 1
26 SC-55-32 Set Screw 6-32 X 3/16 Soc. HAIS., CUP Pt. ...ttt 1
27 SC-18-34 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan Hd. ......c..ccociiiriiiiiiiienicnitee et 1
28 256580 LG - L= TR 1 o S SO PRSP 1
29 256131 Bearing - FIANGEA .........coiiiiiie et s 1
30 256109 Arbor Assy (INCIS. ITEMS 29 & 31) ..eiuiiiiiiiiei e e s s 1
31 256131 Bearing - FIANGEM ... .oooiiii ettt bbbttt e e aerbene 1
32 RR-4-19 RETAINING RING ...ttt e et ettt ettt st e et e 1
33 256110 SHUA = ATDOT ..ottt et a e e ettt e e e et ea et et e e e e eaeennenne 1
34 NS-17-3 JAM NUL 1/4-20 HEX .ottt et saee e amemaene 1
35 WL-8-17 Lockwasher 1/4 Internal Shakeproof ... 1
36 257399 ClIp - RELAINING AT ..ottt ra et e s et et et em e eaeets s easestaseseessaesnansessessnssensanns 1
37 WS-2-51 WASKIET ...ttt e et e et e s ettt et e e et e n e e st et en e at st et et e e e nneetesaeesesanee 2
38 257241 Holder - LIStING PAPET ...ttt 1
39 SC-18-31 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd. . 2
40 WL-7-7 Lockwasher 8 External Shakeproof .............ooiviiiieiioieiee et 2
41 NS-9-12 MACH. INUE 8-32 HEX ..nitiiitiitee ettt ettt ettt r et et emeeebeaeeee 2
42 SC-18-23 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 5/8 Phil Pan Hd. ..o 1
43 SC-18-34 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan Hd. ..ottt 1
44 255503 MOUNE = CADIE THE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e s e teete s e sbans s es e es et ne st e e et esnanasateseee 1
45 256048 StUA = TAIlY RO .ottt et e e 1
46 RR-11-32 RiING = RETAINING ...ttt ettt st ma s 1
47 256347 Clip - BEtAINING AT .ottt et et es et sa b ee e e nne e 1
48 SC-18-28 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan HU. ..ot 2
49 SC-81-18 Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1 1/8 Rd. HU. ....o.oiiei ettt et e 1
50 259988 AdApor - 3" Label COre .......ooiiii e e 1
51 SC-18-30 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. ................ OSSOV OV RT PR URURUTUYON 1
52 WL-7-7 Lockwasher 8 External Shakeproof .................. e et et 1
258967 Paper - LISNG ..ottt et 1




5000TE REPLACEMENT PARTS

CIRCUIT BOARD AND SWITCHES




REPLACEMENT PARTS 5000TE

CIRCUIT BOARD AND SWITCHES

ILLUS. PART
PL-20951-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 256639 Shield - Circuit Board ...............
2 256404 Cable Assy Shielded Ribbon ....
3 256433 Support - Logic Board ASSY .........cccooeuieieieiiiieeeeee
4 SD-32-22 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan Hd., TYPE T .eoiiiiieieeiecece et 1
5 SC-112-42 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan HA. .....ccoooiiiiiei et 2
6 WL-3-9 LOCKWASHET B MEAIUM ..ottt ss et b e eae e st seeeennn 2
7 256725 Label Sensor Assy (Ingredient SyStEM) ...........ccceiiiriiie e 1
8 256413 Label SENSOr & HAMESS ASSY .....cceiueiriiieriiiiite et e eveatetesesa e e e ene e ess s eeneeeeann 1
9 SC-113-19 Mach. Screw 4-40 X 7/8 Phil Pan Hd. ........cccououiiiiieieieeeeeee e e 2
10 WS-29-24 WASHIEE ...ttt et et e et et e e e e et e e et es et ent et ee e e et ent e st eae et e eneens 2
11 256512 SWILCH = MINTALUIE ..ottt eae et b et aee e tesneeneeaeas 1
12 253883 PIAE = SCIEW ...ttt ettt sttt e ee et e e et e st eart s esamese s e meeeeenae e esenceereneeneas 1
13 257091-3 Printer LOGIC BOAIM ASSY ..ottt ettt et ettt et ee e 1
14 258640 PROM - Programmed (U9) ...ttt ettt e eeaee 1
15 258641 PROM - Programmed (U13) ..ot 1
16 WS-29-24 WASKET ..ttt e et eae e ettt n e et 2
17 255467 Standoff - Circuit Board SHIEIA ...........couiuiriiiiiieriieseri ettt seenenaane 2
18 SC-18-29 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd. .........ccccooiieiiiiieieeiieieie et 2
19 256997 Bracket - PIug MOUNING ..c..oouiiiee et s e 1
20 256512 SWILCH = MINTAIUTE ...ttt ettt ettt en e s ene e 1
21 253883 PUALE = SCIBW ..ottt ettt e e e bes et een et s b eat e ane st nennes 1
22 257078 HArNess - MEIMOIY (1) .ottt e
23 257079 HAMNESS = MEIMOIY (2) .ot ettt ettt e et
24 183356-2 Controller Board Assy (1 Operator Control Panel & Highlight Printer) (Incis. item 58) ....
25 183356-3 Controller Board Assy (2 Operator Control Panels & Highlight Printer) (Incls. item 58) ...
26 257249 ShiIBIA - EMI ..ttt ettt et et e st 2 b e ee e es et et st et e bene et sttt enene s
27 257200 Cord - Power Supply (Straight PIUG) ......c.oooviiiieiieiecicie ettt ene e e
28 257197 L1 (=T g o 1= OSSPSR PSUP PSPPSR 1
29 SC-18-28 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan HA. ....c..cooiiiiiiiii et e 2
30 255490 OULIBE - CONV. ASSY ittt e et a e e e teeee s entaseaee s ean e e eeteneanenaeabeaneenennens 1
31 257198-1 CaSSEHE - HAMMESS ...ttt ettt ettt e 1
32 SC-18-68 Mach. Screw 4-40 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. .......ccooiiiiieii e 2
33 NS-9-2 MACH. NULE 4-40 HEX ..ottt ettt ettt st sae st saeanens 2
34 257387 Cover - Connector Opening (INCIS. FAStENET) ......cocviiiiiriie et 1
35 252468 SWItCh - ROCKET (POWET) ...ttt e et ettt es et nee b s enae e eeeen 1
36 256154 CHPCUIE BIEAKET ...ttt ettt e et e s eta s ete et eseeseessaaeesensenseeseeenen 1
37 257371 Label - CB, Switch, Access ... e e 1
38 SC-113-19 Mach. Screw 4-40 X 7/8 Phil Pan Hd. ..........oiiiioii et 2
39 259620 Plate - PIUG MOUNTING ...ooueieii ittt ettt st ettt st eee e s
40 WS-19-16 WaASher ..o
41 SC-18-30 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. .........c....cccceee
42 SC-18-30 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. ........oviiiiiiece et 1
43 WS-19-16 WASKIET ...ttt ekttt b e e e bkt e et et e et R bt ee e et et et ene et tansansenenen 1
44 258301-1 Standoff (Control Board/Memory BOArd) ............coiecuiiiireeoieeieeee e ees e e 3
45 WS-28-12 WASHIET ..ttt e a e e et et e et et e st a e e ae e a e aeene e s te et eeenen 3
46 SC-18-68 Mach. Screw 4-40 X 1/4 Phil Pan HA. ......ccooiiirieeece ettt 3
47 NS-9-2 MACH. NUE 4-40 HEX ..ot ettt ettt es et eee et eeeam et et ee e eeeaneans 2
48 258512-4 MEMOTY BOAIA ASSY ...eueiiuiiieiiiiiieiieteeert et e s et ettt e st s et e e eaae bt e s e es e e be s e eees e s e eaaetereane st emenennenan 1
49 256627 RAM (8K) (U9, U10, U12, U13, UT5, UTBY ..ot e e 6
50 259530 PROM - ProgrammeEd (U4) ........coiiioeieieie ettt ettt sttt sbe et st eeaeee 1
51 259531 PROM - ProgrammeEd (UB) ..o etieeieee ettt ste ettt et s s seaneeneseeaeeneeneann 1
52 256344 StaNdOff - LOGIC BOAIM .........ovieeiieieciece ettt ettt s e et e e anean 2
53 257083 SHANAOM ...ttt et a ettt a e e s e Rt be e n ettt iese e 1
54 2571991 Harness Assy (CoNtroller BOAId) ..........c.ceciiiiiuiiieieieeie e eieeeie et stste st e e etaeae e eneeneseeanes 1
55 257217 Harness Assy (Printer LOGiC BOArd) ........ccooueeeiiieieeeteetentceie et 1
56 257537 L0701 O OSSP UOUPTU USSP PRPRPRIONt 1
57 WS-23-15 WASHIEE ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e et enn s 2
58 257130 B A Y .o ettt e ettt a et e e saeenns 1
59 256416-1 Label Taken Sensor & HAMESS ASSY ........cciieriiieieiiiiieit ettt ettt 1
FE-9-27 Fuse - 2 Amp (Normal Blow) (Included with item 13) ........coooiiiiiiiiiiecee e 1
FE-22-23 Fuse - 3 Amp (Normal Blow) (Included with item 13) .....coooiiiiiii e, 1
FE-22-30 Fuse - 4 Amp (Slow Blow) (Included with item 13) ........ccccriiiiiiiiee e 1
183608-2 Board Assy - VOIAGE CONIOl ....cceieiiieeiieee ettt 1




5000TE REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-20952-1

©ONOUNMHEWN =

PART
NO.

256792
WS-22-6
RR-8-19
256196
256036
256792
WS-22-6
RR-8-19
257227
NS-9-12
RR-7-13
SC-18-68
183199
256902
WS-23-15
SC-18-29
256202
RR-7-13

PS-5-6

59

55

LABEL GUIDE & PINCH ROLL UNIT

(THERMAL PRINTER)
NAME OF PART AMT.
TENSION ROIBI ASSY ...ooveeeeieeeieieie et cteett ettt et teae e s e e st et e ease e seaseennsanseeseassessnesenseessnssensesnses 1
WASKET ...ttt e ettt s e ete e et e e s et et e et e e ae e e aee e mae e neennee et antesanaeeenbannraaeneaans 2

Retaining RiING ... oottt se et s e s n e b see e aeen e e nreseesae e e ebenneenaens 1
Pinch Roil Line Assy (Incls. items 48 & 72) ..... e eteeteeeeeeaeeeeeabeeetesateeeaateseeentesatesaaeearaeeane 1
HUD - PINCh ROIE AP .ttt s s sttt st 1
TENSION ROHET ASSY ...ttt sttt et et s re e st e eebe e s e s neean e erenee st eneamsanersresns 1
WSRO ...t e et e e et e e te s te e s bt e e e m e e eateeabee s amseeeate sataanteenbe et s ateens 2

Retaining RiNG .....oooii ittt ettt s reer e 1
DIFIVE RO ASSY ... eeeieiiierir e er ettt sttt st e sttt s et s e et e nr e e e e e neese b eerareenesaensten 1
Mach. Nut 8-32 Hex .. BRSPS PTRRURSPRUSRRPRPPO 1
Retaining RiNG .........ccccoiniiniiiiieiicicans e 1
Mach. Screw 4-40 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. .......ccccoiice ettt e 4
GUIE - LADEL ...ttt ettt e e n e
Plate - Indexing ..

Washer ...

Mach. Screw 6-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd. ........ccocviiiiiiieiniiieceteeece et ere e 2
LiNK - REIEASE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt st st et 1
Retaining RiNg -...c.cooviriiiene ettt e e s A
Arm - Release (Part of 42, 256319) (Shown for Mounting Purposes Only) ... .
PN = SPIFOL . ettt ettt et e s h ek ee et sre et et s e nerae e e e eaes 3




REPLACEMENT PARTS 5000TE

LABEL GUIDE & PINCH ROLL UNIT (Cont.)

(THERMAL PRINTER)
ILLUS. PART
PL-20952-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
21 NS-9-30 Mach. Nut 10-32 HeX ..cccccevenrecevrreenicnnne reereeesritesnecismtesarsisnesntssarivisentsesasanansenrptnicasesndenesarssinnannde 1

22 256954 PIUNGEE - Ball ... ettt steees e s e e seeerar e et e s e sbens s st aamseennneatansetseesaasaensasnn 1
23 256372 SHrap - SENSOT MOUMING ..occeirremierireiieeitereeseeeetesecevees e senaenensiasesanteaeensae s aseensseasnsasbesesassassassonins 1

24 SC-113-13 Mach. Screw 2-56 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. ..ot seasessersssasiens 2
25 256027 PEEISTUA ASSY ..ueieiriiiiirieeetietet et e e rtcsi e te st e s et cas e e ss s e st st et e eas et s e anaa s et enrasteeraetesunnsnaees 1
26 256025 Pressure Arm ASSY (LH.) .ottt et stesesssestesnem s bt eseshene st sass s e seeaeendesee e s bt aaeanene 1
27 256339 Bracket - Cover Mounting ....

28 256376 SPACET .

29 256375 ShIIA - LIGRL <.ttt et re et a st s e e et e e ane e be s et an s sesan
30 256376 SPACET ettt ettt s aa et e e At st a e et e s e ea et ea st et et e b et s e nneeEn e anaes
31 256372 Strap - SENSOr MOUNTING ..ot e e st en e s sp s et senes e s s e nensraan 1
32 NS-46-7 MAECH. NUE 2-56 HEX ...cveuiiiiiiiitiieien ettt ne e araa st e st e sr s aen e crsm et essconas 2
33 WS-29-23 WASHEE ..ottt e st e e ta s fe et sbea e s ce s o b et de e b et eae e eaenndencse s ebeneetenienne 2
34 SC-18-31 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd. ........ccooiiie ettt nae e e 2
35 256377 Bracket - SENSOC ... oottt ettt s s e e ane s s e n e sesasnanen 1
36 SC-111-4 Mach. Screw 2-56 X 5/8 Rd. Ha. ..ot e esensesccncsiesie s coeaaterassce sossansiacencs 2
37 WS-19-10 WSIET ...ttt ettt et e et ea e es et et sk n b e e ae et sneae st ea e e b e s anaraensasesnate 3
38 WL-7-7 Lockwasher 8 External Shakeproof.........cov i ieisimec e eenteessesiesenseesce e raamsssessessanns 3
39 SC-18-31 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd. ........ccocoiiveniiiiniiinmmis s sscrcesnse st sseeonssans 3
40 256033 SHANAOM ...t b et ettt e et e S e e s b e en s e hetmenes 1
41 256840 ROI - PrESSUI ...ttt sttt s s ot e e ob e o ae b as et esern e senin 1
42 256319 Release Line Assy (INCIS. ieMS 19 & 20) ....oueicieriiiicircecr et e ssae s aneas 1
43 256026 Pressure Arm ASSY (RH.) oottt et e sae s e s e e eb e n e e sr et on 1
44 256022 SHUA ~ PEEI SUPPOTE ...ttt v e eee et esebab e e ee s st eense st sas e s e e seeasbevessinnosasninn 1
45 256323 Head ASSY (ThermMal PRNLET) ..ottt e et esbes s et e st e sme s et ee e tasmnanesansasaanes 1
46 256947 ClaMP - BAr .ottt aani e easessersesrrrase e sbes e s et e esrinten 1
47 SC-18-31 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Ha. ......ccoco oot aen et enas e een 2
48 PS-5-6 PN = SPIFO] <.ttt et ettt ettt eae e esen et ent 1
49 WL-3-9 LOCKWASHE! B MEAIUM ..ottt sse e tnes e Sesstenaae s s o saeesassasennsnins 1
50 NS-9-12 MAECH. NUL 832 HEX .ttt en e ere st as et tac e e se s et se e sm et ettt eseneasennmaesens 1
51 SC-18-77 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 5716 Phil Pan H. .........cccoicciiiiniiiiiiininecestincscnenisicosienens 1
52 256335 Frame ASSY (AUXITATY) ..ccccooreeeoriiriieiinrcerrneecrenteresteeesr st e e tene e e smecretsame st eeasasbesnestsreraeesessennans 1
53 256113 SPring - Pressure RO ...ttt cen ettt cms s esae s sae s cas s s s resn s s s e anen 1
54 256405 Stud - SPIING (R-H.) oottt s b e et enea 1
55 WL-3-9 LOCKWASHEr B MEAIUM ....c..iiiiiiiiiiie ettt et st b e e b e sae sb s amne e st ba e ptan s sies 2
56 SC-81-16 Mach. Screw 10-32 X 7/8 Rd. HA. ....ooiiiicniee ettt tie s sb s e side e st s e eese s 1
57 WL-8-13 Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof ...........co oottt sie s e e ens s e eenmseaes 1
58 NS-9-30 Mach. Nut 10-32 HexX .....ccccvcecvcveninn. |
59 SC-18-77 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 5/16 Phil Pan Hd. ..ot sttin it recceaesosnes 2
60 SC-18-31 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd. ... et
61 256327 Thumb SCTeW .......cccocveeirerevreerienciee 2
62 RR-11-11 Retaining Ring .........cococcevenene il
63 256326 Paper Guide AsSY (BOHOM) ..cocc.ivuiuiiimeiiiamaccinccc i vl
64 256343 HOI DOWN - PAPET ... imeeicnieie it sne e nesese sttt se et enesieses ..
65 NS-9-7 Mach. Nut 6-32 Hex ......... 2
66 256514 Paper Guide Assy (TOP) ..ocvcovereceeecianeee w1
87 SC-18-27 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 3/16 Phil Pan HA. ..ot diaciuenesse e sccnstameseeecsnsnesesvines 2
68 NS-9-7 MECH. NUE 8-32 HEX ..ttt ettt esb e sc st s saetebessseee b ag s shes s sanenamssacsanns 2
69 SC-18-34 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan Hd. ... |
70 WL-8-7 Lockwasher 8 Internal Shakeproof ........ 1
71 WS-19-10 WWASHEE .ot te et ere et e e ees s cema st e ts e st b beeneannneraeeesae e e s eanennne e saenaa s neesneaaenaenataran 1
72 PS-2-7 PN = SPIFO <.ttt st tee et e et sa e e st R et s et sab b s e e s ne s e e sie e tees 1
73 256520 Guide - Paper ......... w1
74 256606 Pin - Paper Guide ... .1
75 RR-11-11 Retaining Ring ........ |
76 RR-8-19 Retaining Ring ..... .|
77 RR-8-19 Retaining Ring ..... w1
78 256694 Screw - Shoulder .... S
79 257085 Washer - Curved ........ccccceeviveccnnnnne w1
80 WL-8-1 Lockwasher 6 Internal Shakeproof ...........ccoccoeiiiiinivinsinnisioncmeineineens e
81 NS-9-7 Mach. Nut 8-32 HEX ..ot sr s ene s s |
82 259576 Label Guide Assy (Incls. item 83).............. w1
83 SC-55-20 Set Screw 8-32 X 1/4 Soc: Hdls. Cup Pt. .. 2
84 SC-18-77 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 5/16 Phil Pan HA. ...ccc....coomieiieiicn et etes s ss s en st e 3

“11 -



5000TE REPLACEMENT PARTS

i
1
MOTOR AND LABEL DRIVE
(THERMAL PRINTER)
ILLUS. PART
PL-20953-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 SC-71-6 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 7/16 Phil Truss Ha. ......ccooiiririieieeeeecce ettt e 1
2 WL-3-9 Lockwasher 8 MediUMm ...t s 1
3 256113 SPriNg - Pressure ROl ..ottt s ettt s e s e e et ssesae s neene e 1
4 256114 SPriNG - PINCH RO ...ttt et s e et e e se e e s e e e ae e s s e e s eaeesesanenaenas 1
5 SC-18-34 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/2 Phil Pan Hd. ......cc.cooiiiiieieecenesee ettt saeee e nene 1
6 WL-8-7 Lockwasher 8 Internal Shakeproof ..ot 4
7 256358 Shaft - TAKE UP ..eeremeiiiieiieteieei ettt ettt et et et e e ees e e esnenebeaeas 1
8 SC-55-32 Set Screw 6-32 X 3/16 Soc. HAIS., CUP Pt ...ttt ene 1
9 256359 Pulley - Paper TaKe UP .......cocciouiiiiiiiiiieieieieieiee sttt re st see et et ettt st s st et e se e st emeonesrentene 1
10 RR-4-26 RetainiNg RiNG ......c.ooiiiii et 1
11 SC-18-31 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/8 Phil Pan Hd. ........ccccoiiiiiriiienieieectctee ettt 3
12 256432 Plate - Motor MOUNTING ...cooueirrieeiiceeerteter ettt te st st e ne e ta s esaaeme e s eeaesemnnenasesees 1
13 257231 MOOE ASSY ... bbb 1
14 WL-7-7 Lockwasher 8 External Shakeproof ...........c..coiiirereriireeceeciteer et sess et eenes 2
15 NS-9-12 MaCh. NUE 8-32 HEX ....c.coiiiiiiiiiiiitcictc ettt ees et st s e sa s en 2
16 257226 Drive Pulley - PAper TAKE UP ....cc.coiriiimeiiieieeeceiereeeie ettt sesteene s st nesseste e neens 1
17 257224 SCIEW = LOCKING ....oeviiii ettt ettt ettt sttt et et s ane s b et s et se s s enenteaan 2
18 259378 Belt - O-RiNG ....c.ooeiiiiiiiiie et ettt 1
19 256042 StUd - SPrING “LEM" ...ttt ettt et s 1
20 256995 SEANAOT ...t ettt ettt se e e st e st re bt 1
21 SC-18-30 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 1/4 Phil Pan Hd. .......cccoucoiiiiiieiiereetne ettt 1
22 256044 Standoff - FEEA MOTOT ........oouiiiiiiiiiccet ettt st sa b s ne et ne s e 3

FORM 15878 (REV. A) JUNE 1990 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



